2018 in accordance with IAS 17 – Leases. There was no impact on net assets at the date of transition.

The right-of-use asset is presented within property, plant and equipment in the Consolidated Statement of
Financial Position and the lease liability is presented within interest-bearing loans and borrowings.

The Group has adopted the modified retrospective approach to implementation, meaning the asset and liability
have been recognised from 1 January 2019 without restatement of comparative information for 2018, which
continues to be reported under IAS 17. It has also elected to take advantage of the practical expedients permitted
by the Standard not to recognise lease assets and liabilities in respect of short-term and low-value leases.

This accounting change does not impact the covenants on the Group’s banking facility, as they are calculated
with reference to the accounting standards adopted by the Group at the point at which the facility was taken out.
The impact of the adoption of IFRS 16 on the Group for the year ended 31 December 2019 has been as follows:

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Income Statement for year ended 31 December 2019

As reported

IFRS 16
adjustments

Amounts without
adoption

 £m £m £m

Group operating profit 107.0 (1.0) 106.0

Share of profit of associate and joint
ventures

1.6 – 1.6

Profit from operations 108.6 (1.0) 107.6

Financial income – – –

Financial expense (14.0) 2.3 (11.7)

Profit before taxation 94.6 1.3 95.9

Taxation (16.6) – (16.6)

Profit for the period 78.0 1.3 79.3

29

Breedon Group plc
Annual results for the year ended 31 December 2019

Notes to the Financial Statements (continued)

1 Basis of preparation (continued)

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations (continued)

IFRS 16 – Leases (continued)

Impact of IFRS 16 on the Consolidated Statement of Financial Position at 31 December 2019

As reported

IFRS 16
adjustments

Amounts without
adoption

 £m £m £m

Non-current assets

Property, plant and equipment 698.6 (42.3) 656.3

Current assets

Trade and other receivables 164.7 0.9 165.6

Change in total assets  (41.4)

Current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (43.9) 5.0 (38.9)

Non-current liabilities

Interest-bearing loans and borrowings (270.2) 38.6 (231.6)

Provisions (32.2) (0.9) (33.1)

Change in total liabilities  42.7

Change in total equity  1.3

The Group has also adopted the following standards from 1 January 2019:

- IFRIC 23 - Uncertainty over Income Tax Treatments
- Amendments to IFRS 9 - Prepayment Features with Negative Compensation
- Amendments to IAS 28 - Long-term Interests in Associates and Joint Ventures
- Amendments to IAS 19 - Plan Amendment, Curtailment or Settlement
- Annual Improvements to IFRS Standards 2015–2017 Cycle

The adoption of these standards has not had a material impact on the Financial Statements.

New IFRS Standards and Interpretations not adopted